

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

REPRESENTATIVE BRYAN CUTLER, :
Leader of the Republican Caucus of the :
Pennsylvania House of Representatives, :
:
Petitioner, :

v. :

No. 588 MD 2022

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, Acting Secretary :
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, :
THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT :
OF STATE, and THE BOARD OF :
ELECTIONS OF ALLEGHENY :
COUNTY, :
:
Respondents. :

INTERVENOR RESPONDENT JOANNA E. MCCLINTON'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Daniel T. Brier
Donna A. Walsh
Richard L. Armezzani
Myers, Brier & Kelly, LLP
425 Biden Street, Suite 200
Scranton, PA 18503

Michael A. Comber
Reisinger Comber & Miller LLC
300 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Attorneys for Intervenor Respondent, Joanna E. McClinton,
Leader of the Democratic Caucus of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION2

III. STATEMENT OF LEGAL STANDARD3

IV. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED3

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

VII. ARGUMENT7

 A. The Petition for Review Fails To State a Claim for Relief.7

 B. Any Challenge to Leader McClinton’s Authority To Issue Writs of
 Election Is a Non-Justiciable Political Question.....9

VIII. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 10, 12, 13, 14

Blackwell v. City of Philadelphia, 684 A.2d 1068 (Pa. 1996).....3, 11

Browne v. Commonwealth, 843 A.2d 429 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004)13

Dintzis v. Hayden, 606 A.2d 660 (Pa. Cmwlth 1992)11

Fagan v. Smith, 41 A.3d 816 (Pa. 2012)..... 1, 7, 8

Fischer v. Kassab, 380 A.2d 926 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1977).....2

Minor v. Kraynak, 155 A.3d 114 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2017)6

Pennsylvania Env’tal Defense Found. v. Commonwealth, --- A.3d ---, 2022 WL 16752900 (Pa. Cmwlth. Nov. 8, 2022).....3

Perzel v. Cortes, 870 A.2d 759 (Pa. 2005) passim

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 1

Sweeney v. Tucker, 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977)10

William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ., 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....10

Zemprelli v. Daniels, 436 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 1981) 10, 13

STATUTES

25 P.S. § 27783, 8

42 Pa. C.S.A. § 761(a)(1)..... 2

42 Pa. C.S.A. § 761(a)(2).....2

42 Pa. C.S.A. §§ 7531-75415

46 P.S. § 42.121m 3, 4, 8, 9, 11

Pa. Const. art. II, § 27, 12

Pa. Const. art. II, § 9	10, 13
Pa. Const. art. II, § 11	11, 13
